NITTY GRITTY

r




Important: Keep these

instructions for future reference.
User Guide:

The instruction manual should be kept safely with child car seat base for its life period:
There is a pocket sewn into the back of the child car seat cover for storage of the
instruction manual.

Cosatto wants you to be happy with the fitting & security of your child car seat.

If you have any questions, please contact our customer service team on our by
phone (+44 0800 014 9252) or by email (cuddle@cosatto.com).

Important safety Information

General:

This child car seat has been approved for mass group 0+ which is suitable for

transportation in cars of children from birth up to 13 kg (approx) 15 months old).

* WARNING: Never use this child restraint system with its side facing
the vehicle seat.

® This child restraint system must always be used in a rearward facing position.

* WARNING: Any rigid items and plastic parts of the child restraint
system must be so located and installed that they are not liable,
during everyday use of the vehicle, to become trapped by a
movable seat or in a door of vehicle.

* WARNING: If any load bearing points other than those described in
the instructions are used, this can significantly reduce the protection
factor of the child restraint system.

® Do not place anything such as a towel or cushion under the child restraint system.
This could affect the performance of the child restraint system in an accident.

® Any vehicle belt holding the child restraint system to the vehicle should be tight,
and that belt should not be twisted.

® Always make sure that the child car seat harness and vehicle belt are correctly
tensioned to ensure maximum protection for your child.

® Prevent harness/vehicle belt from getting trapped between car doors or rubbing
against sharp parts of the seat or body.

® If the harness/vehicle belts becomes cut or frayed, replace it before travelling.

* WARNING: Never leave your child unattended.

® Do not allow children to play with or adjust the car seat base.

® Never use replacement parts other than those approved by Cosatto.




* WARNING: Do not attempt to dismantle, modify or add to any part
of the child restraint system or change the way your vehicle seat
belts are made or used.

* WARNING: After an accident the child restraint system should be
replaced and the vehicle seat belts. Although they may look
undamaged, they may not protect your child as well as they should.

® Cosatto advise that child restraint systems should not be bought or sold
second-hand. Many child restraint systems acquired this way have been found to
be dangerous.

® NOTE: The child restraint system can mark vehicle seat upholstery. Cosatto cannot
be held responsible for damage or marking to vehicle seat upholstery.

® Security is only guaranteed if the child restraint system is fitted in accordance
with these instructions.

® Safely secure any luggage or other objects that might cause injuries to the
occupant of the child restraint system in the event of a collision.

® Failure to comply with the instructions would be dangerous, and will automatically
void the warranty and exempt Cosatto from any liability.

Child Car Seat

® This child car seat is only compatible with Fly TS & Air TS.

® When child car seat is used in conjunction with the chassis, this product does not
replace a cot or a bed. Should your child need to sleep, then it should be placed in
suitable cot, bed or carry cot.

® Never use the child car seat without its fabric cover because the fabric cover
constitutes as an integral part of the child car seat performance. The fabric cover
should not be replaced with any other than the ones recommended by Cosatto.

® Any harness restraining the child should be adjusted to the child’s body, and that
harness should not be twisted.

® The harness buckle has been designed to be released quickly in an emergency.
IT IS NOT CHILD PROOF. More inquisitive children may learn to undo the buckle.
Children should be told never to play with the harness buckle or any other part of
the child car seat.

® Itis important that the lap harness is worn low down, so that the pelvis of the
child is firmly engaged.

* WARNING: Always secure your child with the safety harness when
using this child car seat.

* WARNING: Do not use the child car seat in the home. It has not
been designed for home use and should only be used in your car.

® Never leave raincover on indoors, in a hot atmosphere or near a heat source as
your child could overheat.




® Cover the child car seat if it is left in direct sun light for prolonged period as the
child car seat base surfaces may get very hot. Check the child car seat surface
before placing your child in the seat.

Notice: (A - Child Car Seat only)

1. This is a “Universal” child restraint system.lt is approved to Regulation No.44, 04
series of amendments, for general use in vehicles and it will fit most, but not all,
car seats.

. A correct fit is likely if the vehicle manufacturer has declared in the vehicle hand
book that the vehicle is capable of accepting a “Universal” child restraint system
for this age group.

. This child restraint system has been classified as “Universal” under more stringent
conditions as those which applied to earlier designs which do not carry this notice.

4. Only suitable if the approved vehicles are fitted with lap/3 point/statie/with
retractor safety-belt, approved to UN/ ECE Regulation No.16 or other equivalent
standards.

. Never use this child restraint system in seating positions where an active frontal
airbag is installed.

6. If in doubt, consult either the child restraint system manufacturer or retailer.

Notice: (B — ISOFIX Child Car Seat Base)

1. This is an ISOFIX CHILD RESTRAINT SYSTEM. It is approved to Regulation No. 44,
04 series of amendments for general use in vehicles fitted with ISOFIX anchorages
systems.

. This Child Restraint system is classified for Semi-universal use. It will fit vehicles
with positions approved as ISOFIX positions (as detailed in the vehicle handbook),
depending on the category of the child restraint system and of the fixture.

We recommend checking compatibility of the child restraint system with the
intended vehicle prior to fitting. The compatibility list can be found on the back of
the instruction manual or on our website: http://cosat.to/portbasecompatibility

3. The mass group and the ISOFIX size class for which this device is intended is:

Group 0+ (0 - 13kg), ISOFIX size class C.

4. Never use this child restraint system in seating positions where an active frontal
airbag is installed.

. If in doubt, consult either the child restraint system manufacturer or retailer.
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Part List

(Car Seat) (Car Seat Base)

1. Child car seat 1. Car seat base

2. Shoulder strap height adjuster 2. ISOFIX foot

3. Rear vehicle belt guide 3. ISOFIX foot adjustment button
4. Car seat adaptor release button 4. Child car seat release button
5. Car seat cover 5. Child car seat locks

6. Handle adjustment button 6 Antirebound bar

7. Adjustor belt 7. ISOFIX arm

8. Harness adjustment button 8. ISOFIX arm security indicator
9. Lower liner 9. ISOFIX arm release lever

10. Buckle 10. ISOFIX guide x2

11. Harness

12. Upper liner

13. Hood

14. Side vehicle belt guide
15. Raincover



Replacement Parts

The replacement parts shown below are available for your product. For UK & Ireland
customers, order through our website:
http://www.cosatto.com/service-centre/spares

For customer outside UK & Ireland, contact information for your local distributor
can be found on http://www.cosatto.com/stockists

If you require any further assistance, please contact us at cuddle@cosatto.com

Chest pad

Lower liner

Harness
(inc. buckle)
Car seat

cover

~ ISOFIX guide
Raincover




Fitting & Operation Information

Child car seat (with vehicle belt)
1

Location

IMPORTANT: Never use the child restraint system on a seat where an
airbag is fitted and active. Refer to your vehicle user manual for
information on de-activating the airbag.

WARNING: Your child restraint system can only be installed rearward
facing using a three point lap and diagonal vehicle belt in the front or
rear passenger seats of the car.

2

Fitting

Put the handle in carrying position H (1).

Position the child car seat on the vehicle seat, pass the vehicle waist belt through the
side vehicle belt guides (2) and fasten the vehicle buckle (3).

Route the diagonal belt under handle hinge (4) then through rear vehicle seat belt
guide (5).

Tension the diagonal belt (6).

IMPORTANT: The position of the vehicle belt buckle can affect the
stability of the child restraint system. In an accident this could stop
the child restraint system from protecting your child as well as it
should. After tightening the vehicle belt, if the buckle lies in the
position marked X then try fitting the child restraint system in
another seating position in your vehicle.

If in doubt, consult either the child restraint system manufacturer or
retailer.

Harness
3

Loosening:
NOTE: Pull straps not chest pads.

4
Tightening

NOTE: The harness must be reasonably tight. It should restrain but not make the
child uncomfortable. Check that the straps are not twisted while the child is seated.



5

Opening:

6

Closing:

Headrest

7

Shoulder strap Ei:osition adjustment

Loosening the harness|

Pull the bottom section (1) of the adjustor and adjust the headrest position (2).
Tighten the harnessn

Check satisfactory chest pad position

Handle
8
Adjusting
9

Handle positions:
(1) Carrying position (2) Stow position (3) Steady position

Hood
10
Opening
11
Closing
12

Removing
Refitting is a reversal of this procedure.

13

Removing fabric
Refitting is a reversal of this procedure.



Raincover

14

Fitting

15

Accessing handle

Removing softgoods

16

Remove hood B

Loosen the shoulder strapsaﬂ).

Disconnect shoulder straps from harness connector (2).

Pull shoulder straps out of seat (3) and chest pads (4).

Push crotch strap clip through seat (5).

Unhook the elastic straps under the side of the seat (6).

Unhook the elastic straps under the front of the seat (7).

Pull seat cover from around the front of seat and release button (8).

17

Lift cover to access waist strap clips (1).

Remove retaining clip (2). Push strap ends through slots in seat (3 & 4).
Remove harness and seat liners (5).

Unhook elastic straps behind handle hinges (6).

Refitting is a reversal of this procedure.

Note: Never remove the backing foam from the child car seat.

Child car seat base (fitted with ISOFIX anchorage points)

18

Location

WARNING: Ensure that your vehicle has ISOFIX anchor points.

Refer to the vehicle list in this manual for information of where the child car seat
base will fit in your vehicle.

19
Fitting the ISOFIX guides

Attach the ISOFIX guides to the vehicle’s ISOFIX anchor points (1).



20

Preparation

Unfold Anti-rebound bar (1).

Unfold ISOFIX arms (2).

Unfold support leg until it locks in place (3).

Fitting
21

Position the base over the vehicle seat (1). Engage the ISOFIX arms (2) and ensure
that the ISOFIX arm security indicators are green (3).

22
Hold the ISOFIX leg adjustment button (1) and adjust ISOFIX leg (2).
ISOFIX leg MUST make full contact with the floor (3).

23

Fitting child car seat to child car seat base
Place car seat on base (1) and push down until securing rods are fully engaged (2).
Lift car seat to check locks are secure.

Note: Yellow strip on base should be hidden by the car seat (3).

24

Removing child car seat from child car seat base
25

Removing child car seat base from vehicle seat

Care & Maintenance

Store your child restraint system in a dry, safe place.

Storing a damp child car seat base will encourage mildew to form, so after exposure
to damp conditions, dry off with a soft cloth and allow to dry thoroughly before
storing.

Avoid leaving the child restraint system in sunlight for prolonged periods as this may
cause fabrics to fade.

Inspect the child restraint system regularly for signs of damage - stop using the
product if damage is found.

DO NOT take apart, or attempt to take apart the child restraint system when cleaning.
Itis unnecessary and dangerous to do so.

Plastic and metal parts may be sponged clean with warm water and a mild detergent.
Refer to the wash care on soft goods for cleaning instruction.

Never clean with abrasive, ammonia based, bleach based or spirit type cleaners.



Vehicle Fitting List for ISOFIX Anchorage Point Fitting
* Positions: The Wonder Car Seat Base is only suitable if a floor storage support,
approved by the vehicle manufacturer, is positioned in the floor storage

compartment.
Never use the child car seat on a seat where an airbag is fitted and active. Refer to

your vehicle user manual for information on de-activating the airbag.

i
s

| = Car Manufacturer and Model
Il =Year

Ill = Passenber Seat Front

IV =Rear Seat Left

V =Rear Seat Centre

VI = Rear Seat Right

VII=ISOFIX approved

Check*: Please ensure your vehicle is equipped with ISOFIX anchoring prior to your
purchase.



Importante: Guarde estas
instrucciones para futura consulta.

Guia del usuario:

El manual de instrucciones debe conservarse en un lugar seguro durante el periodo
de uso del sistema de retencion para nifios: En la parte trasera de la sillita infantil de
coche se encuentra un bolsillo para guardar el manual de instrucciones.

Cosatto desea que se sienta satisfecho con la instalacion y la sequridad de su
asiento de nifos para coches. Si tiene cualquier duda al respecto, por favor péngase
en contacto con nuestro equipo de atencion al cliente llamando a nuestro nimero
de teléfono (+44 0800 014 9252) o bien envidandonos un correo electronico
(cuddle@cosatto.com).

Informacidén de seguridad importante

General:

Este sistema de retencion para nifios ha sido aprobado para un grupo de masa 0+,

que esta indicado para transportar en coches a nifios desde el nacimiento hasta

que alcancen los 13 kg (unos 15 meses de edad).

* ADVERTENCIA: No utilice NUNCA este sistema de retencion
infantil con la seccion lateral orientada hacia el asiento del vehiculo.

® Este sistema de retencion infantil debera utilizarse siempre orientado hacia atras.

* ADVERTENCIA: Cualquier elemento rigido y pieza de plastico
perteneciente al sistema de retencion infantil debera ubicarse e
instalarse de manera que no pueda quedar atrapado por un asiento
movil o por la puerta del vehiculo durante el uso diario del vehiculo.

* ADVERTENCIA: La utilizacién de puntos de soporte de carga que
no sean los descritos en las instrucciones reducira considerablemente el
factor de proteccion del sistema de retencién infantil.

® No coloque ninguin objeto, como una toalla o un cojin, debajo del sistema de re
tencién infantil. Ello podria afectar al rendimiento del sistema de retenciéon
infantil en caso de accidente.

® Cualquier cinturdén de seguridad que sujete el sistema de retencién infantil al
vehiculo deberd estar bien conectado y no podra estar retorcido.

® Asegurese siempre de que el arnés del asiento de nifios para coches y el cinturén
de seguridad del vehiculo estén correctamente tensados a fin de garantizar la
maxima proteccion del nifo.

® Evite que el arnés/cinturén de seguridad de su vehiculo puedan quedar
atrapados entre las puertas del coche o bien que rocen continuamente contra
piezas afiladas del asiento o del cuerpo.




® Si el arnés/los cinturones de seguridad de su vehiculo sufrieran cortes o se
agrietaran, reemplacelos inmediatamente antes de viajar.

* ADVERTENCIA: Asegurese de que el niflo esté SIEMPRE bajo la
supervision de un adulto.

® No permita que los nifios jueguen con el sistema de retencion ni que lo ajusten.

® No utilice nunca recambios que no hayan recibido la autorizacién de Cosatto.

* ADVERTENCIA: NO intente desmontar, modificar ni aiadir partes
ni piezas a este sistema de retencion infantil, ni tampoco cambiar
el modo en que se utilizan y han sido fabricados los cinturones de
seguridad de su vehiculo.

°* ADVERTENCIA: Después de un accidente, el sistema de retencién
infantil y los cinturones de seguridad del vehiculo deberdn
reemplazarse. Aunque no hayan sufrido ningun tipo de dafio
aparente, es muy posible que no gocen del mismo nivel de
proteccién que antes poseian.

® Cosatto recomienda no comprar ni vender sistemas de retencion infantil de
segunda mano. Muchos sistema de retencién infantil comprados de segunda
mano son peligrosos.

© ATENCION: El sistema de retencién infantil puede marcar la tapiceria del asiento
del vehiculo. Cosatto no se hace responsable de ningun dafio o marca que pueda
producirse en la tapiceria del asiento del vehiculo.

® Solo se garantizara la seguridad si el sistema de retencién infantil ha sido
instalado siguiendo estas instrucciones.

® Asegure cualquier pieza de equipaje u objeto a fin de que no puedan causar
lesiones al ocupante del sistema de retencion infantil en caso de colision.

® No cumplir con las instrucciones aqui detalladas seria peligroso, por lo que la
garantia quedard autométicamente anulada y Cosatto se eximiréa de cualquier
responsabilidad.

Asiento de nifos para coches

® Este asiento de niflos para coches solo es compatible con el producto Air TS & Fly TS.

® Aunque el asiento de nifios para coches se utilice en combinacién con el chasis,
ello no significara que el producto sustituya a una cuna o cama. Si su hijo necesita
dormir, coléquelo en una cuna, cama o capazo adecuados.

® No use nunca el asiento de nifios para coches sin la funda de tejido del asiento,
ya que la funda de tejido contribuye de forma activa al rendimiento integral
del asiento. La funda de tejido no debera cambiarse por ninguna otra funda que
Cosatto no haya recomendado.

® Cualquier arnés que sujete al nifio debera ajustarse al cuerpo del nifo y no
deberé estar retorcido.



® La hebilla ha sido disefiada para poderse desabrochar con rapidez en caso de
emergencia. NO HA SIDO FABRICADA A PRUEBA DE NINOS. Los nifios mas
curiosos pueden aprender a desabrochar la hebilla. Por ese motivo, serd de suma
importancia que explique a su hijo que jamas debera jugar ni con la hebilla del
arnés ni con ninguna otra pieza del asiento de nifios para coches.

® Es importante que el arnés del regazo se coloque en posicion baja de modo que
la pelvis del nifo quede bien sujeta.

* ADVERTENCIA: Asegure SIEMPRE a su hijo a este asiento de nifios
para coches utilizando el arnés de seguridad.

* ADVERTENCIA: NO use el asiento de nifios para coches en su
hogar, ya que no ha sido disefiado para ello y, por lo tanto, solo
deberd usarse en el interior de su coche.

® Cubra la sillita infantil de coche si va a estar expuesta a la luz solar directa durante
un periodo prolongado, ya que las superficies pueden calentarse mucho. Com
pruebe la superficie de la sillita antes de colocar al nifio.

Aviso: (A: solo sillita infantil de coche)

1. Este es un sistema de retencion infantil “Universal”. Est4 homologado a través de
la normativa N° 44,04 y sus respectivas modificaciones para ser utilizado de
forma generalizada en vehiculos y, por lo tanto, se adapta a la mayoria, pero no a
todos, los asientos de coches.

2. Si el fabricante del vehiculo afirma en su manual del vehiculo que el vehiculo
acepta sistemas de retencién infantil “Universales” para nifios de estas edades,
entonces serd probable que el asiento se ajuste perfectamente al asiento del
vehiculo.

. Este sistema de retencidn infantil esta clasificado como “Universal” bajo unas
condiciones mas exigentes de las que se aplicaban a disefios anteriores, los
cuales no contenian esta notificacion.

4. Este producto solo serd adecuado si los vehiculos aprobados estan dotados de un
cinturén de seguridad retractil /estétiee/ de tres puntos /-que-pase-perencima
delregazo-detpasajero que haya sido debidamente homologado de conformidad
con la Normativa estdndar UN / ECE N° 16 u otra normativa equivalente.

. Nunca use este sistema de retencion infantil en posiciones de asiento en que se

haya instalado un airbag delantero activado.

En caso de duda, consulte con el fabricante o el distribuidor del sistema de

retencién infantil.
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Aviso: (B - Base del asiento de ninos para coches )

1.

Este es un SISTEMA DE RETENCION INFANTIL ISOFIX. Ha sido aprobado segun la
Normativa n° 44, 04 con relacion a una serie de modificaciones para uso general
en vehiculos que disponen de sistemas de anclaje ISOFIX.

. Este sistema de retencion infantil ha sido clasificado para uso semi-universal.

Es adecuado para vehiculos con posiciones aprobadas tales como las posiciones
ISOFIX (como se detalla en el manual de instrucciones del vehiculo), dependiendo
de la categoria del sistema de retencion infantil y del accesorio. Recomendamos
al cliente que, antes de instalarlo, compruebe la compatibilidad entre el sistema
de retencidn infantil y el vehiculo donde desea instalarlo. La lista de compatibilidad
esta disponible en el dorso del manual de instrucciones o en nuestro sitio Web:
http://cosat.to/portbasecompatibility

. El grupo de peso de los nifios y la clase de medida ISOFIX para el cual se ha

disefado el dispositivo es: Nifios a partir de 0 afios (0 a 13 Kg), medida ISOFIX
Clase C.

4. Nunca use este sistema de retencién infantil en posiciones de asiento en que se

5.

haya instalado un airbag delantero activado.
En caso de duda, consulte con el fabricante o el distribuidor del sistema de
retencion infantil.
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Recambios

Disponemos de todos los recambios listados a continuacién para su producto. Para
los clientes del Reino Unido e Irlanda, por favor realicen sus pedidos a través de
nuestros sitio Web: http://www.cosatto.com/service-centre/spares

Para los clientes de fuera del Reino Unido e Irlanda, en http://www.cosatto.com/
stockists encontraran los datos de contacto de sus distribuidores locales.

Si necesita asistencia adicional, por favor pdngase en contacto con nosotros en
cuddle@cosatto.com
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Cuidado y mantenimiento

Guarde el sistema de retencion infantil en un lugar seco y seguro.

Guardar una sillita infantil de coche himeda fomentara el crecimiento de moho, asi
que, tras exponerla a condiciones himedas, séquela con un pafio suave y déjela secar
completamente antes de guardarla.

No permita que el sistema de retencion infantil quede expuesto a los rayos del sol
durante periodos prolongados, ya que ello podria causar la decoloracion del tejido.
Inspeccione el sistema de retencién infantil con regularidad y, en caso de detectar
signos de danos, deje de utilizar el producto.

Cuando limpie el sistema de retencion infantil, NO lo desmonte ni intente desmon-
tarlo. Hacerlo serd innecesario y peligroso.

Las piezas y partes de plastico y de metal deberan limpiarse con una esponja suave,
agua tibia y un detergente de dureza minima.

Lea la etiqueta de lavado y cuidados para consultar las instrucciones de limpieza del
producto.

No limpie nunca la unidad con limpiadores abrasivos, o basados en amoniaco, lejia o
alcoholes.




Informacion relativa a la instalacion y el funcionamiento

Asiento de niios para coches (con cinturén de seguridad del vehiculo)
1

Ubicacion

IMPORTANTE: No use nunca el asiento de nifios para coches en un
asiento del vehiculo que esté equipado con un airbag activado. Para
obtener informacion acerca de cémo desactivar el airbag, consulte el
manual del usuario de su vehiculo.

ADVERTENCIA: El asiento de nifios para coches solo podrd instalarse
orientado hacia atras en el asiento del pasajero de delante o de atras
del vehiculo, mediante un cinturén de seguridad diagonal que pase
por encima del regazo del pasajero y que esté dotado de tres puntos
de fijacion.

2

Ajuste

Ajuste el asa en la posicién de transporteﬂ (1).

Coloque la sillita infantil de coche en el asiento del vehiculo, pase el cinturén de
seguridad del vehiculo a través de las guias laterales (2) y abroche la hebilla del
cinturén (3).

Pase el cinturén diagonal por debajo de la bisagra del asa (4) y a través de la guia
posterior del cinturén de seguridad del vehiculo (5).

Tense el cinturon diagonal del vehiculo (6).

IMPORTANTE: La posicién de la hebilla del cinturén de seguridad del
vehiculo puede afectar a la estabilidad del sistema de retencién infan-
til. En caso de accidente, esto podria evitar que el sistema de retencién
infantil protegiera a su hijo de la forma debida. Si, una vez que el cin-
turén de seguridad esta bien abrochado, la hebilla esta en la posicién
marcada){ , deberd intentar instalar el sistema de retencién infantil en
otra posicion diferente dentro del vehiculo.

En caso de duda, consulte con el fabricante o el distribuidor del sistema
de retencion infantil.

Arnés
3

Aflojamiento:
NOTA: Tire solo de las correas del arnés.



4

Apriete

ATENCION: El arnés deberd estar razonablemente cefiido. Debera
retener al nifo pero no hacerle sentirse incomodo.

Asegurese de que las correas no estén giradas ni retorcidas mientras el
nifo esté sentado en el asiento.

5
Apertura
6

Cierre

Reposacabezas
7
Ajuste de la posicion del reposacabezas y del arnés de

hombro

Aflojamiento del arnésa.

Tire de la seccién inferior (1) del ajustador y ajuste la posicion del reposacabezas (2).
Tense el arnésn.

Compruebe que la almohadilla de pecho esté colocada correctamente.

Asa
8
Ajuste
9

Posiciones del asa:
(1) Posicion de transporte (2) Posicion no operativa (3) Posicion de reposo

Capucha
10
Apertura
11

Cierre



12

Extraccion
Para la colocacién, realice el procedimiento contrario.

13

Extraccion de la tela
Para la colocacion, realice el procedimiento contrario.

Cubierta para la lluvia
14

Ajuste

15

Acceso al asa

Extraccion de las partes textiles
16

Retire la capota R

Suelte el arnés eM(1).

Desconecte las correas de los hombros del conector del arnés (2).

Extraiga las correas de los hombros del asiento (3) y de las almohadillas de pecho
(4).

Pase el enganche de la correa de la entrepierna a través del asiento (5).
Desenganche las correas eldsticas de la parte inferior del asiento (6).
Desenganche las correas eldsticas de la parte delantera del asiento (7).

Extraiga la cubierta del asiento de la parte delantera de este y suelte el boton (8).

17

Levante la cubierta para acceder a los enganches de la correa de cintura (1).
Retire el enganche de retencién (2). Pase los extremos de la correa a través de las
ranuras del asiento (3 y 4).

Retire el arnés y los forros del asiento (5).

Desenganche las correas elasticas detras de las bisagras del asa (6).

Para la colocacién, realice el procedimiento contrario.

NOTA: No retire nunca la espuma del respaldo de la sillita infantil de
coche.



Base de lassillita infantil de coche (con los puntos de anclaje ISOFIX)

18

Ubicacion

ADVERTENCIA: Asegurese de que su vehiculo disponga de puntos
de anclaje ISOFIX.

Consulte la lista de vehiculos que aparece en este manual para saber

en qué parte de su vehiculo podrd instalar la base del asiento de
nifnos para coche.

19

Preparation

Despliegue la barra amortiguadora (1).

Despliegue los brazos ISOFIX (2).

Despliegue la pata ISOFIX hasta que quede bloqueada (3).

20

Ajuste de las guias ISOFIX

Conecte las guias ISOFIX a los puntos de anclaje ISOFIX del vehiculo (1).
Ajuste

21

Coloque la base sobre el asiento del vehiculo (1). Acople los brazos ISOFIX (2) y
asegurese de que los indicadores de seguridad del brazo ISOFIX estén de color verde (3).

22

Mantenga presionado el botén de ajuste de la pata ISOFIX (1) y ajuste la pata
ISOFIX (2). La pata ISOFIX DEBERA de estar en pleno contacto con el suelo (3).

23

Ajuste de la sillita infantil de coche a la base

Coloque la sillita en la base (1) y tire hacia abajo hasta que las barras de seguridad
queden totalmente enganchadas (2).

Eleve la sillita para comprobar que los bloqueos estén asegurados.

NOTA: La raya amarilla de la base debe quedar oculta por la sillita (3).

24

Extraccion de la sillita infantil de coche de la base

25

Extraccion de la base de la sillita infantil de coche del
asiento del vehiculo



Lista de vehiculos dotados de instalacion de punto de anclaje ISOFIX

* posiciones: La base del asiento para coches Wonder solo es adecuada si hay un
apoyo de almacenaje, homologado por el fabricante del vehiculo, colocado en el
compartimiento de almacenaje del suelo.

No use nunca este asiento de niflos para coches en un asiento de pasajeros que
esté equipado con un airbag activado. Para obtener informacién acerca de cémo
desactivar el airbag, consulte el manual del usuario de su vehiculo.

i
s

| =fabricante y modelo de vehiculo
Il =ano

Il = asiento delantero del pasajero
IV = asiento trasero izquierdo

V =asiento trasero central

VI = asiento trasero derecho
VIl=con aprobacién ISOFIX

Comprobacion*: Antes de la compra, asegurese de que su vehiculo esta equipado
con un anclaje ISOFIX.



Important : conservez ce mode
d’emploi afin de pouvoir le

consulter ultérieurement.
Mode d’emploi:

Le mode d'emploi doit étre conservé avec le dispositif de retenue pour enfant tout au
long de sa période d'utilisation :

Une pochette a I'arriere du siege-auto permet de le ranger.

Cosatto met tout en ceuvre pour que l'installation et la sécurité de votre siége-auto
pour enfant vous satisfassent. Pour toute question, veuillez contacter notre équipe
d’assistance a la clientele par téléphone au (+44 0800 014 9252) ou par courrier
électronique a (cuddle@cosatto.com).

Informations importantes de sécurité
Généralités:

Ce dispositif de retenue pour enfant a été approuvé pour le groupe de masse 0+,

correspondant au transport en voiture des enfants dés leur naissance et jusqu’a

13 kg (environ 15 mois).

* AVERTISSEMENT : n'utilisez JAMAIS ce dispositif de retenue pour
enfant en position latérale.

® Ce dispositif de retenue pour enfant doit toujours étre utilisé dos a la route.

° AVERTISSEMENT : tous les éléments rigides et les pieces en
plastique du dispositif de retenue pour enfant doivent étre situés et
installés de sorte qu'ils ne soient pas, lors de l'utilisation quotidienne
du véhicule, coincés sous un siege mobile ou dans une porte du
véhicule.

* AVERTISSEMENT : si des points de charge autres que ceux indiqués
dans le mode d'emploi sont utilisés, cela peut réduire considérablement
le facteur de protection du dispositif de retenue pour enfant.

® Ne placez rien sous le dispositif de retenue pour enfant (par exemple une serviette
ou un coussin). Cela pourrait affecter la performance du dispositif de retenue
pour enfant en cas d'accident.

® La ceinture du véhicule maintenant le dispositif de retenue pour enfant au siege
doit étre correctement serrée et ne doit pas étre torsadée.

® Assurez-vous toujours que le harnais du siége-auto et la ceinture du véhicule
soient correctement tendus afin d’assurer une protection maximale de votre enfant.

® Ne laissez pas le harnais et la ceinture du véhicule se trouver pincés par les portes
du véhicule ni frotter contre des arétes vives du siege ou du chassis.

® Sile harnais ou la ceinture du véhicule sont coupés ou effilochés, remplacez-les
avant de conduire.



* AVERTISSEMENT : ne laissez JAMAIS votre enfant sans surveillance.
® Ne laissez pas votre enfant jouer avec le dispositif de retenue pour enfant ou I'ajuster.
® Utilisez toujours des pieces de rechange approuvées par Cosatto.

* AVERTISSEMENT : n'essayez PAS de démonter, de modifier ou
d‘ajouter toute partie du dispositif de retenue pour enfant ni de
changer la facon dont les ceintures de sécurité du véhicule sont
congues ou utilisées.

* AVERTISSEMENT : Le dispositif de retenue pour enfant et les
ceintures de sécurité du véhicule doivent étre remplacés aprés un
accident. Bien qu'ils puissent sembler en bon état, ils peuvent ne
pas protéger votre enfant aussi bien qu'ils le devraient.

® Cosatto conseille de ne pas acheter ni vendre de dispositif de retenue pour enfant
d'occasion. De nombreux dispositif de retenue pour enfant achetés de cette facon
se sont avérés étre dangereux.

® NB: le dispositif de retenue pour enfant peut marquer la garniture des siéges du
véhicule. Cosatto ne peut étre tenue responsable des dommages ou des marques
laissées sur la garniture des siéges du véhicule.

® La sécurité n'est garantie que si le dispositif de retenue pour enfant est installé
conformément a ces instructions.

® Attachez solidement les bagages ou autres objets qui pourraient blesser
l'occupant du dispositif de retenue pour enfant en cas d'accident.

® Le non-respect de ces instructions crée une situation dangereuse, annule
automatiquement la garantie et dégage Cosatto de toute responsabilité.

Siege-auto pour enfant

® Ce siege-auto est compatible uniquement avec Air TS & Fly TS.

® Lorsque le siége-auto est associé au chassis, ce produit ne remplace ni un berceau
ni un lit. Si votre enfant a besoin de dormir, il doit étre placé dans un berceau, un
lit ou un couffin adapté.

® N'utilisez jamais le siege-auto sans sa housse en tissu, celle-ci contribue a sa
performance intégrale. En cas de remplacement de la housse en tissu, utilisez
toujours une housse recommandée par Cosatto.

® Le harnais doit étre ajusté au corps de I'enfant et les sangles ne doivent pas étre
torsadées.

® La boucle du harnais a été congue de fagon a étre libérée rapidement en cas
d’urgence. UN ENFANT PEUT LACTIONNER. Les enfants plus curieux peuvent
apprendre a défaire la boucle. Vous devez leur dire de ne jamais jouer avec la
boucle du harnais, ni avec toute autre partie du siége-auto.

® |l estimportant que la sangle abdominale du harnais soit serrée bien en bas, de
sorte que le bassin de I'enfant soit fermement maintenu.




* AVERTISSEMENT : attachez TOUJOURS votre enfant au moyen du
harnais de sécurité lors de I'utilisation de ce siege-auto.

* AVERTISSEMENT : n'utilisez PAS le siége-auto chez vous. Il n'a pas
été congu pour un usage au domicile et ne doit étre utilisé que dans
votre véhicule.

® N'utilisez jamais la cape de pluie a l'intérieur, par temps chaud ou pres d'une
source de chaleur, cela peut surchauffer 'atmosphére de I'enfant.

® Couvrez le siege-auto si celui-ci reste longtemps au soleil, car il pourrait devenir
trés chaud. Vérifiez que le siége-auto n'est pas trop chaud avant de placer votre
enfant dans le siege-auto.

Remarques : (A — Siege-auto uniquement)

. Le dispositif de retenue pour enfant est équipé d’un systéme de fixation
«universel ». Il est conforme a la série 04 d'amendements au reglement no 44,
pour une utilisation dans un véhicule ; il pourra étre installé dans la plupart des
véhicules, mais pas dans tous.

. Une installation adéquate est probable si le constructeur a indiqué dans le
manuel du véhicule que celui-ci peut accepter un dispositif de retenue pour
enfant « universel » pour ce groupe d'age.

. Ce dispositif de retenue pour enfant a été classé comme « universel » dans des
conditions plus strictes que celles qui étaient appliquées aux modéles antérieurs
pour lesquels cette classification n'était pas indiquée.

4, Ce produit ne convient que si le véhicule est muni de ceintures de sécurité

approuvées seus—abdeminales/a 3 points d'ancrage/fixes/avec enrouleurs,

homologuées conformément au reglement no 16 de la CEE/ONU ou a une norme
équivalente.

N'utilisez jamais ce dispositif de retenue pour enfant sur un siége pour lequel un

airbag frontal est activé.

En cas de doute, veuillez prendre contact avec le fabricant ou le revendeur du

dispositif de retenue pour enfant.
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Remarques : (B — Socle de siege-auto )

1.

3.

Il s'agit d’un DISPOSITIF DE retenue pour enfant ISOFIX. Il est conforme a la série
04 d'amendements au réglement no 44, pour une utilisation dans les véhicules
équipés de systémes d’ancrage ISOFIX.

. Ce dispositif de retenue pour enfant a été classé comme produit «<semi-universel».

Il convient aux véhicules aux places homologuées ISOFIX (indiquées dans le
manuel du véhicule), selon la catégorie du dispositif de retenue pour enfant et
celle du dispositif de fixation. Nous vous recommandons de vérifier la
compatibilité du dispositif de retenue pour enfant avec le véhicule avant son
installation. La liste de compatibilité se trouve au dos du mode d’emploi et sur
notre site Web : http://cosat.to/portbasecompatibility

Le groupe de masse et la classe de taille ISOFIX de ce produit sont : groupe de
masse 0+ (de 0 a 13 kg), la classe de taille ISOFIX C.

4. N'utilisez jamais ce dispositif de retenue pour enfant sur un siége pour lequel un

5.

airbag frontal est activé.
En cas de doute, veuillez prendre contact avec le fabricant ou le revendeur du
dispositif de retenue pour enfant.



Signification des symboles

Reportez-vous a
I'avertissement XX

A

AX

Verrouillez

Action correcte

Action incorrecte

XS

Déverrouillez

Appuyez et maintenez

L) L H
Lcucki_ | Signal sonore

Vérifiez

Répétez 'action x fois

Passez a I'étape XX

Flaéche daction
générale

“®

Répétez de l'autre
coté

D10 | K @@

piéces

(Siege-auto pour enfant)

1.

HwnN

© N oW

9
1
1
1
1

Sieége-auto pour enfant

Hauteur de I'épaule de la sangle de réglage
Guide arriére de ceinture du véhicule
Bouton de déverrouillage de
I'adaptateur du siége-auto

Housse du siege-auto

Bouton de réglage de la poignée
Ajusteur de ceinture

Bouton de réglage du harnais
Réducteur

Boucle

1. Harnais

2. Appui-téte

3. Capote

0.

14. Guide latéral de ceinture du véhicule

1

5. Cape de pluie

(Socle de siege-auto)

© N w;

9.

1. Socle de siége-auto

2. Pied ISOFIX

3.

4. Bouton de déverrouillage du

Bouton de réglage du pied ISOFIX

siége-auto

Dispositifs de fixation du siege-auto
Barre anti-rebond

Bras ISOFIX

Indicateur de sécurité du bras
ISOFIX

Levier de déverrouillage du bras
ISOFIX

10. Guide ISOFIX x2




Pieces de rechange

Les piéces de rechange ci-dessous sont disponibles pour votre produit. Pour le
Royaume-Uni et I'lrlande, vous pouvez commander sur notre site : http://www.
cosatto.com/service-centre/spares

En dehors du Royaume-Uni et de I'lrlande, vous trouverez les coordonnées de votre
distributeur sur : http://www.cosatto.com/stockists

Si vous avez besoin d'aide, n'hésitez pas a nous écrire a cuddle@cosatto.com.

Rembourrages Housse d'ap-
de bretelle pui-téte
(paire)
Réducteur

Housse de
siege-auto

v Rembourrage
S dentrejambe

#~ Guide ISOFIX

(paire) Cape de pluie



Entretien

Rangez le dispositif de retenue pour enfant dans un endroit siir et sec.

Le rangement du siége-auto humide favorise la formation de moisissures. S'il est
humide, séchez-le avec un chiffon doux et laissez-le sécher complétement avant de
le ranger.

Evitez de laisser le dispositif de retenue pour enfant longtemps au soleil, car la
couleur des tissus peut s'estomper.

Inspectez régulierement le dispositif de retenue pour enfant pour vérifier I'absence
de dommage. Cessez de I'utiliser si I'un des éléments est endommagé.

Ne démontez PAS et n'essayez PAS de démonter les éléments du dispositif de retenue
pour enfant lors de son nettoyage. Cela serait inutile et pourrait étre dangereux.

Les pieces métalliques et en plastique peuvent étre nettoyées en les épongeant avec
de I'eau tiede et un détergent doux.

Les instructions de nettoyage des articles en tissu sont indiquées sur leurs étiquettes
de lavage respectives.

N'utilisez jamais de détergent abrasif ou a base d'ammoniaque, d'eau de Javel ou
d’alcool.




Informations d'installation et d’utilisation

Siege-auto pour enfant (maintenu par la ceinture du véhicule)
1

Emplacement

IMPORTANT: n'utilisez jamais ce siége-auto sur un siege de véhicule
pour lequel un airbag est activé. Consultez le manuel du véhicule pour
désactiver l'airbag.

AVERTISSEMENT: votre siége-auto peut uniquement étre orienté dos
ala route en utilisant une ceinture de sécurité sous-abdominale et di-
agonale a 3 points d’ancrage sur les sieges avant ou arriére du véhicule.

2

Installation

Réglez I'anse sur la position « Transport »n (1).

Placez le siége-auto sur le siege du véhicule, passez la ceinture abdominale du véhicule
dans les guides de ceinture latéraux (2) et attachez la ceinture du véhicule (3).

Passez la partie diagonale de la ceinture sous la charniere de I'anse (4), puis dans le
guide arriére de ceinture du véhicule (5).

Tirez sur la partie diagonale de la ceinture du véhicule pour la tendre (6).
IMPORTANT: la position de la boucle de la ceinture du véhicule peut
affecter la stabilité du dispositif de retenue pour enfant. En cas d'ac-
cident, le dispositif de retenue pour enfant pourrait ne pas protéger
correctement votre enfant. Apres avoir serré la ceinture du véhicule, si
la boucle se trouve dans la position indiquée X, essayez d'installer le
dispositif de retenue pour enfant a une autre place dans votre véhicule.
En cas de doute, veuillez prendre contact avec le fabricant ou le reven-
deur du dispositif de retenue pour enfant.

Harnais
3

Desserrage
REMARQUE: Tirez seulement les sangles du harnais.



4

Serrage

NB: le harnais doit étre raisonnablement serré. Il doit maintenir I'enfant
sans trop le serrer.

Vérifiez que les sangles ne sont pas torsadées lorsque l'enfant est assis.

5
Ouverture
6

Fermeture

Appui-téte
7
Réglage de I’agui-téte et de la hauteur des bretelles

Desserrage du harnaisfe}].

Tirez la partie inférieure (1) de I'ajusteur et réglez la position de I'appui-téte (2).
Serrage du harnais.

Vérifiez la position des rembourrages de bretelle.

Anse

8
Réglage
9

Positions de I'anse:
(1) Transport (2) Rangement (3) Stable

Capote
10
Ouverture
11
Fermeture



12
Retrait

Procédez dans l'ordre inverse pour réinstaller le harnais.

Retrait du tissu
Procédez dans l'ordre inverse pour réinstaller le harnais.

Cape de pluie
14

Installation

15

Accés a l'anse

Retrait des articles en tissu

16

Retirez la capote m

Desserrez le harnais E(I).

Détachez les bretelles de la boucle de harnais (2).

Tirez les bretelles hors du siege (3) et des rembourrages de bretelle (4).
Passez I'attache de la sangle d’entrejambe dans la fente du dossier (5).
Décrochez les sangles élastiques sous le coté du siege (6).

Décrochez les sangles élastiques sous l'avant du siege (7).

Tirez la housse de I'avant du siege et relachez le bouton (8).

17

Soulevez la housse pour accéder aux attaches de ceinture (1).

Retirez les attaches (2). Passez I'extrémité des sangles dans les fentes du siege (3
et4).

Retirez le harnais et les réducteurs (5).

Décrochez les sangles élastiques a l'arriére des charniéres de poignée (6).
Procédez dans l'ordre inverse pour réinstaller le harnais.

REMARQUE: Ne jamais retirer la mousse de support du siege-auto.



Socle de siege-auto (maintenu par les points d’ancrage ISO-
FIX)

18

Ubicacion

AVERTISSEMENT : assurez-vous que votre véhicule dispose de points
d'ancrage ISOFIX.

Reportez-vous a la liste des véhicules du présent mode d'emploi pour
connaitre les places ou le socle de siége-auto peut étre installé.

19

Preparation

Dépliez la barre anti-rebond (1).

Dépliez les bras ISOFIX (2).

Dépliez le pied ISOFIX jusqu'a ce qu'il senclenche (3).

20

Installation des guides ISOFIX

Accrochez les guides ISOFIX aux points d’ancrage ISOFIX du véhicule (1).
Installation

21

Placez-le sur le siege du véhicule (1). Enclenchez les bras ISOFIX (2) et vérifiez que
les indicateurs de sécurité des bras ISOFIX sont verts (3).

22

Appuyez sur le bouton de réglage ISOFIX (1) tout en réglant le pied ISOFIX (2). Le
pied ISOFIX DOIT reposer fermement sur le plancher du véhicule (3).

23

Installation du siege-auto dans le socle de siege-auto
Placez le siége-auto sur base (1) et poussez vers le bas jusqu’au verrouillage des
tiges de fixation (2).

Soulevez le siege-auto pour vérifier qu'il est correctement fixé.

REMARQUE: La bande jaune sur le socle doit étre masquée par le
siége-auto (3).

24

Retrait du siege-auto du socle de siége-auto
25
Retrait du socle de siége-auto du véhicule



Liste des véhicules compatibles avec le systeme de fixation par points d’ancrage ISOFIX

* Emplacements : Le socle de siege-auto Wonder convient uniquement si un
couvercle renforcé, approuvé par le constructeur du véhicule, est placé dans le
compartiment de rangement au niveau du plancher.

N'utilisez jamais ce siége-auto sur un siége pour lequel un airbag est activé. Con-
sultez le manuel du véhicule pour désactiver I'airbag.

I
e

| =Constructeur et modéle
Il =Année

Ill =Siege avant passager

IV =Siege arriere gauche

IV = Siége arriere central

IV =Siege arriére droit
VIl=Homologué ISOFIX

Vérifiez* : assurez-vous que votre véhicule est équipé du systéme d’ancrage ISOFIX
avant l'achat.
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ALFA ROMEO
156 -156 Sport Wagon
159
159 Wagon
GT
Brera
Mi.To

A2 (4 seats)
A2 (5 seats)
A3, 53, (AB 1)
A3, (AB2)
A3, Sportback
A3 Cabrio
A4, S4, Limousine, Avant
A4, S4, Limousine, Avant
A4, S4,RS4, Limo, Avant
A4 Limousine
A4 Avant
A4 Cabrio
S4 Cabrio
A4 Cabrio
S4 Cabrio
A5 (2 doors)
A5 Cabrio
A5 Sportback
S5
AB, Avant
A6 Limousine
A6 Avant, all road
A8 (4 doors)
Q5
Q7 (5 doors)
RS4 Cabrio (3 doors)
S3 (3 doors)
S5 Cabrio
TT (3 doors)
TT Roadster
TS

2004
2005
2006
2004
2005
2008

2000
2000
1997
2003
2004
2008
1998
2000
2004
2007
2008
2002
2003
2005
2004
2007
2009
2009
2007
2001-2004
2004
2005
2005
2008
2006
2006
2003
2009
2006
2006
2006
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BMW

1 Series 2004
1 Series Coupe 2007
1 Series Cabrio 2008
3 Series 1998
3 Series Cabrio 2000
3 Series Touring 2008
X1 2009
X3 (5 doors) 2004
X5 2006

X5 (5 doors) 1999-2006
X6 2008

5 Series (5 doors) | 2004-2010
5 Series GT 2010

5 Series Touring 2004-2010
6 Series Coupe 2003
6 Series Cabrio 2003
7 Series 2005
Mini Cooper 2006
Mini Cooper Cabrio 2006
Mini 2ND GEN. 2006
Mini Club Man 2007
s 2007
Voyager 2001
Grand voyager 2006
PT Cruiser 2000
300 2004
300C 2008
Jeep Grand CH. 2005
Crossfire 2005
Viper 2005
Sebring 2007
Dodge Caliber 2007
Dodge Nitro 2007
Dodge Avenger 2007
Dodge Dakota 2007
Jeep Cherokee 2002
Jeep Commander 2006

XXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX
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CITROEN

Berlingo 2008
Berlingo Multi Space 2009
C1 (5 doors, 4seater) 2005
Q 2003
€3 (5 doors) 2002
(3 Picasso 2009
C4 (5 doors) 2004
(4 Picasso 2007
(4 Grand Picasso 2006
(&) 2008
(@3} 2003
C-Crosser 2007
Nemo 2007
Logan MCV 2005
Sandero 2008
Logan Pick Up 2008
Duster 2010
Sirion 2005
Cuore, Charade 2005
Compact Wagon 2006
Terios 2006
Trevis 2009
Kalos 2002
Cruze 2009
Epica 2006
Matiz 2005

HHR 2009-2009
Lacetti 2004

Nubira 2004-2006

Nubira Combi 2004-2009
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|
FIAT
500 (2007)
500 CC
Punto 188 (3+5D)
Punto EVO (5 doors)
Multipla
Panda
Sedici
Stilo (5 doors)
Idea (5 doors)
Ulysse
Croma (5 doors)
Croma Combi
Bravo
Doblo
Fiorino Qubo

KA
Fiesta (345 Doors)
Fiesta (3D, 5D, ST)
Focus C-MAX (5D)
Focus (5 doors)
Focus
Focus CABRIO
Focus COUPE
Focus ST (3 doors)
Fusion
Galaxy
Kuga
Maverick
Mondeo
Mondeo CD
Ranger Double Cab
S-MAX
Tourneo Connect
Tourneo Connect

2007
2007
2003-2007
2009
2004-2007
2003
2006
2001-2007
2003-2007
2002
2005
2008
2007
2010
2008

2009
2008
2001
2003
2008
2005-2008
2004
2004
2004
2005
2006
2008
2000-2007
2000
2007
2007
2006
2003
2009
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HONDA
Accord Tourer 2002-2008
Accord 4dr & 5dr 2008
City (4 doors) 2009
Civic 2006
RV 2006
RV 2001
FR-V (6 seats) 2004
Jazz 2002
Insight 2009
HYUNDAI
Alto V 2009
Getz 2002-2008
i10 2008
20 2009
30 2007
i30CW 2008
iX55 2009
Tiburon 2005
Matrix 2002
Elantra 2002
Santa Fe Type SM 2002
Santa Fe Type CM 2006
Sonata i40 2008
Terracan 2002
Tucson 2001
XG250, XG300, XG350| 2002
H1 Travel 2008
INFINITY
P53B 2008
P53C 2008
D53A 2008
L53A 2008
S-Type 2000
X -Type 2003
X-Type 2001
X-Type 2010
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JEEP
Wrangler 2006
Commander 2006
Grand Cherokee 2006
Compass D 2007
Carens 2006
Camival, Sedona, Typ UP | 2002
Carnival Typ VQ 2005
Ceed 2005
Ceed 2006
Ceed SW 2007
Proceed 2008
agentis, Optima Typ GE 2002
Magentis Typ MG 2006
Picanto 2008
Rio 2002
Opirus 2003
Opirus FL 2006
Sorento 2003
Sorento FL 2009
Sportage 2004-2008
Discovery 2004
Freelander 2 2007
Range Rover 2002
Range Rover Sport 2006
LANCIA
Musa 2007
Phedra 2004
Ypsilon 2007
Thesis 2003
Delta 2008
LEXUS
15 200/300 2001
1S 250/220d 2005
(G5300/430/L5400 2005
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| 1l 1] v Vv Vi Vil
LEXUS
15460 2007 X v X Ve v/
RX300/400h 2003 X Ve X v v/
RX 350 2006 X v b 4 v v
1S 460 2007 X v X v v/
IS-F 2008 X v X v v
L MAZDA
2 2007 X Ve X v v/
2 (4 doors) 2007 b 4 v X v v/
22 doors) 2008 X v b 4 v v
3 2003 X v X Ve v/
3MPS 2007 X Ve X v v
303F 2001 X v X Ve v/
5 2008 X v b 4 v v
6 2005 X v X Ve v/
6 Sedan 2007 X Ve X v v/
6 Hatchback 2007 X v X v v
6 Kombi 2007 X v X v v/
Demio 2003 X v b 4 v v
MPV 2002 X v X v v/
Premacy 2001 b 4 v X v v/
X7 2007 X Ve X v v
RX8 2003 X v X v v/
MX5 (TYP NB) 1998-2005 X X X X ) 4
Grand Turismo 2008 X v X v v
Quadroporte 2007 X v X v v
A-Class 2004 X Ve X v | Check*
B-Class 2008 X v X v v
R 2005 X Ve X v v/
C-Class 2000 X v b 4 v v
CMODELT 2007 X v X Ve v/
E-Class 2003 X Ve X v v/
E 300T/TD 1985-2002 X X X X X
£ COUPE 2009 X v X v v/
EMODELT 2009 X v X v v
G 2008 X v/ X v v/
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MERCEDES
5-Class 2002 X v X Ve v
K 2002 X b 4 X X ) 4
a 2009 X v X Ve v/
M-Class 2001 X v X v v
Gl 2007 X v X Ve v/
GlK 2008 X v b 4 v v
as 2008 X v X v v/
ML 1997 b 4 v X Ve v/
Vaneo 2001-2005 X v v v v/
sL 2001 X X X X X
Vito 2006 X v v v v
Colt (5 doors) 2005 X v X v v
Colt (3 doors) 2004-2008 x v X v v
Grandis 2004 X Ve X v Ve
Lancer 2007 X v X Ve v/
OUTLANDER 2006 X v X v Ve
Lancer/Evolution 01/2004 X v X v v
Lancer SALOON 02/2005 X v X v v
Lancer Sport back 08/2008 X v X v v
1200 2006 b 4 v X Ve v/
Pajero V80 02/2007 X Ve X v Ve

. NSsan |

Almera 2001 X v X Ve v/
Micra 2000 X v b 4 v v
Micra CC 2005 X X X X X
Primera Hatchback 1999 X v X v v/
Primera Sedan/Saloon 1999 ) 4 v X v v
XTrail 2001 X v X Ve v/
Murano 2008 X v X v v
Pathfinder 2007 b 4 v b 4 v/ v/
Navara King Cab 2005 X v X v Ve
Navara Double Cab 2005 X v X v v
Navara 2007 X v X v v
Patrol 2006 X v X v v/
Qashgai 2007 X v b 4 v/ v
Qashqai +2 2008 X v X v v




NISSAN
Tilda Hatchback 2007
Tilda Sedan/Saloon 2007
Note 2006
Note 2006
Infiniti EX 2008
Infiniti FX 2008
Infiniti G Sedan 2008
Infiniti 2008
Astra 03/2004
Astra Twin Top 2006
Astra Caravan 09/2004
Astra GTC 02/2005
Astra Cabrio IT 02/2006
Corsa C 2000-2006
Corsa (3+5 doors) 09/2006
Corsa D (OPQ) 2006
Corsa D (5 doors) 2006
Meriva A 05/03-05/2010
Meriva B 2010
Agila 09/2002
Insighia 2008
Insignia ST 2009
Agila 03/2008
Zafira (5 doors) 1999-2004
Zafira B 06/2005
Combo C 09/2001
Vectra (4 doors) 02/2002
Vectra C (5 doors) 2003
Insiania 2008
Insiania ST 2009
Signum 02/2003
Antara 11/2006
106 03/2000
107 (2 doors) 2005
206 SW 2002
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PEUGEOT
206 CC (convertible)
207 (2 doors)
207 (345 doors)
207 CC
207 SW
307
307 SW
307 SW (5 doors)
307 CC
308
308 CC
308 SW
308 Crossover
407
406 Limousine
4007
407 SW
5008
607
807
Partner (5 doors)
Partner Tepee

2000-2007
2006
2006
2006
2006
2001
2002
2007

2003-2007
2007
2009
2008
2009
2004

04/2000
2007
2004

09/2009

04/2000
2002
1996
2008

CAYENNE 2007
PANAMERA 2009
Lo 1998-2005
CLIO (4 doors) 2005
CLIO (3 doors) 1998-2005
CLIO (4 doors) 2008
CLIO GRANDTOUR 2008
Espace 2003
Grand Espace 2002-2008
Kangoo 2008
Kangoo Be Top 2009
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1
RENAULT

Koleos
Laguna
Megane
Megane
Megane Grandtour
Modus
Grande Modus
Scenic
Scenic
Grande Scenic
Twingo
Twingo
Vel Satis
Vel Satis (5 doors)

93
9-5
SEAT
Altea Fr, Freetrack
Altea XL
Alhambra
Alhambra
Exeo
Ibiza
Ibiza 6)
Leon
Toledo

Fabia
Fabia
Fabia Il
Octavia
Octavia
Octavia
Octavia Estate
Roomster
Superb
Superb
Yeti

2008
2001
2002-2008
2008
2009
2008
2008
2003
2009
2009
2003-2007
09/2007
2002
2002

2000

2004
2006
2000
2001
2009
2002
2008
1999
1999

1997-2001
1999-12/2006
2007
2000
2004
2009
2004
2006
2006-2008
2008
2009
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SMART
Fourfour 2004-2006
Fortwo Il 2003
SUBARU
Forester 2008
Impreza 2005
Impreza 2007
Legacy Outback 2002
Legacy 2007
Outback 2007
Tribecca 2006
Grand Vitara 2002
Ignis 2001
Liana 2004-2007
Swift 4th Gen. 2005
Splash 2007
SX4 2006
TOYOTA
Auris (5 doors) 2007
Avensis (5 doors) 2003
Avensis 2009
Avensis Verso 2001
Aygo (5 doors) 2005
Corolla Combi 2000
Corolla (5 doors) 2002
Corolla Verso 2004
1Q 2009
Land Cruiser 2002
Previa 2000
Prius 2003
Rav 4 (5 doors) 2006
Urban Cruiser 2009
Yaris 1999-2005
Yaris 2nd Gen. 2006
€30 2006
C70 2005
70 2007
S40 2003-2007
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VOLVO

$80

S 80 (TYP AS)
V40
V50
V70

V70 Combi
XC60
XC70

XC90 (5+7 Seats)

Bora
Caddy Life
Eos
Fox
Gold IIl Cabrio
Gold V Plus
Golf IV Variant
Golf V (345 doors)
Golf V (R32)
Golf V GTI (5 doors)
Golf V Variant
Golf VI
Golf VI Plus
Golf V Variant
Jetta V
New Beetle
New Beetle Cabrio
Passat
Passat Variant
Passat CC
Phaeton
Polo Il Variant
Polo IV
Polo (3+5 doors)
Polo Cross
Polo V
Scirocco lll
Sharan
Tiguan
Touareg

2002
2009
2004
2004
2000
2000
2008
2000
2002

1999-2005
2004
2006
2005

1998-2001
2006

1996-2006
2003
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2009
2005
1998
2002
1998
2005
2008
2002

1999-2001

2001-2005
2005
2006
2009
2008
1998
2007
2007
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www.cosatto.com

Cosatto Ltd, Bentinck Mill, Bentinck Street, Farnworth, Bolton, BL4 7EP, England
UK FREEPHONE: 0800 014 9252* International T: +44 120 486 1007

Email: cuddle@cosatto.com

* Calls from BT landlines are free but calls from mobiles and other networks may vary
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All the design and trademarks contained herein are the property of Cosatto Limited.
No part of this document may be reproduced without the permission of Cosatto Limited.




